PRAIRIE DU CHIEN AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT
BOARD POLICIES
INDEX

SECTION 100 - FOUNDATIONS AND BASIC COMMITMENTS

105 SCHOOL DISTRICT LEGAL STATUS

110 COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT IN DECISION MAKING

111 STAFF INVOLVEMENT IN DECISION MAKING

115 NON-DISCRIMINATION POLICY

116 PROCEDURES FOR COMPLAINTS OF DISCRIMINATION

120 EDUCATIONAL PHILOSOPHY OF THE PRAIRIE DU CHIEN AREA SCHOOLS
125 MISSION STATEMENT

130 EVALUATION OF INSTRUCTIONAL PROGRAMS

SECTION 200 - BOARD GOVERNANCE AND OPERATIONS
205  SCHOOL BOARD LEGAL STATUS

210  SCHOOL BOARD POWERS AND DUTIES

215 BOARD MEMBER AUTHORITY

217  BOARD-SUPERINTENDENT RELATIONSHIP

218  ROLE AND EXPECTATIONS OF THE SUPERINTENDENCY
220  METHODS OF OPERATION

221  VIRTUAL BOARD MEETINGS IN EMERGENCY SITUATIONS
225  SCHOOL BOARD ELECTIONS

229  UNEXPIRED TERM FULFILLMENT

230  BOARD MEMBER CODE OF ETHICS

231  BOARD MEMBER DEVELOPMENT EXPECTATIONS

235  ANNUAL ORGANIZATIONAL MEETING

236 DUTIES OF THE PRESIDENT

237  DUTIES OF THE VICE-PRESIDENT

238  DUTIES OF THE CLERK

239  DUTIES OF THE TREASURER

240 BOARD COMMITTEES

241  BOARD ADVISORY COMMITTEES

245  SCHOOL ATTORNEY

250 REGULAR BOARD MEETINGS

251  EXECUTIVE SESSIONS

252 SPECIAL BOARD MEETINGS

253  NOTIFICATION OF BOARD MEETINGS

254  AGENDA PREPARATION AND DISSEMINATION

255  QUORUM

260 PARLIAMENTARY PROCEDURE

265  MINUTES

270  NEWS MEDIA SERVICES AT BOARD MEETINGS

280  POLICY DEVELOPMENT

281  ADMINISTRATIVE LEEWAY IN ABSENCE OF BOARD POLICY
283  POLICY REVIEW AND EVALUATION

285  BOARD-STAFF COMMUNICATIONS

290 NEW BOARD MEMBER ORIENTATION

295  BOARD MEMBER DEVELOPMENT OPPORTUNITIES

296  BOARD SELF EVALUATION

298  BOARD OF EDUCATION ANNUAL SELF-EVALUATION FORM



SECTION 300 - GENERAL SCHOOL ADMINISTRATION

305 ADMINISTRATION GOALS

310  DISTRICT ADMINISTRATOR

311 QUALIFICATIONS AND DUTIES OF THE DISTRICT ADMINISTRATOR
312 APPOINTMENT AND EVALUATION OF THE DISTRICT ADMINISTRATOR
313 SUPERINTENDENTS (JOB DESCRIPTION)

315  CODE OF ETHICS

320  ADMINISTRATIVE ORGANIZATION PLAN

322 STAFF ORGANIZATION (at end of 300 policy series)

324 MANAGEMENT TEAM

330 REVIEW OF ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

335 TEMPORARY ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS

340 APPROVAL OF AGREEMENTS AND HANDBOOKS

345 EVALUATION AND PLANNING

350  SCHOOL DISTRICT ANNUAL REPORT

351 SCHOOL PERFORMANCE REPORT

355 RELATIONS WITH OTHER SCHOOLS AND OTHER AGENCIES

356 INTERLIBRARY LOAN POLICIES AND PROCEDURES

360  SALES REPRESENTATIVES

380 COMPUTER, INTERNAL NETWORK, ELECTRONIC MAIL, AND INTERNET

SAFETY

SECTION 400 — FISCAL MANAGEMENT

410
411
421
422
423
423.1
452
453
454
461
461.1
462.1
462.2
462.3
463
464
471
471.1
471.2
471.3
471.4
472
4721
472.2
472.3
472.4
473
482
483
483.1

FISCAL MANAGEMENT GOALS

FUND BALANCE

PLANNING OF THE BUDGET

PUBLICATION AND ADOPTION OF THE BUDGET
BUDGET IMPLEMENTATION

TRANSFER OF FUNDS BETWEEN CATEGORIES
REVENUE FROM INVESTMENTS

GATE RECEIPTS AND ADMISSIONS

GRANTS FROM PRIVATE SOURCES
DEPOSITORY OF FUNDS

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURES

STUDENT ACTIVITY FUNDS MANAGEMENT
PETTY CASH ACCOUNTS

SCHOLARSHIP FUND

BONDED EMPLOYEES AND OFFICERS
MONIES IN THE SCHOOL BUILDING
EXTENDED HOURS OUTSIDE THE WORKDAY
PAYROLL

EXPENSE REIMBURSEMENTS

BOARD MEMBER — EXPENSE REIMBURSEMENT GUIDELINES
TAX-SHELTERED ANNUITIES

PURCHASING

REQUESTING GOODS & SERVICES

ORDERING GOODS & SERVICES
COOPERATIVE PURCHASING

LOCAL PURCHASING

PAYING FOR GOODS & SERVICES

FINANCIAL REPORTS AND STATEMENTS
INVENTORIES

CAPITALIZATION AND DEPRECIATION



484 FINANCIAL AUDIT
485 RETENTION OF FINANCIAL RECORDS
490 SALES AND DISPOSAL OF BOOKS, EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES



SECTION 500 - SUPPORT SERVICES

505
510
511
515
516
517
518
519
520
521
525
530
535
540
545
546
547
550
555
556
560
565
570
575

SUPPORT SERVICE GOALS

SAFETY PROGRAM

OPEN FLAME CANDLES AND FIXTURES

EMERGENCY CARE AND PROCEDURES

FIRE DRILLS AND OTHER EMERGENCIES
EMERGENCY CLOSINGS

EMERGENCY CLOSING REGULATIONS

AUTOMATED EXTENAL DEFIBRILLATOR

ACCIDENT REPORTS

DEATH OF STUDENT OR STAFF MEMBER

BUILDING AND GROUNDS SECURITY

REPORTING BURGLARY OR DAMAGE TO SCHOOLS
BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS MAINTENANCE
MAINTENANCE AND CONTROL OF INSTRUCTIONAL MATERIALS
STUDENT TRANSPORTATION SERVICES
TRANSPORTATION TO OTHER LOCATIONS

STUDENT CONDUCT ON SCHOOL BUSES

SCHOOL BUS INSURANCE

FOOD SERVICES MANAGEMENT

NUTRITION GUIDELINES FOR INTERMEDIATE LUNCH
VERIFICATION REGULATIONS FOR FREE AND REDUCED LUNCHES
PRINTING AND DUPLICATING SERVICES

MAIL AND DELIVERY SERVICES

INSURANCE MANAGEMENT

SECTION 600 — FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT

605
606
610
615
620
621
625
630
635

DETERMINING NEEDS FOR SCHOOL FACILITIES

SCHOOL FOREST MANAGEMENT

EVALUATION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS

BOND CAMPAIGNS

DEVELOPMENT OF EDUCATIONAL SPECIFICATIONS
CONTRACTOR PERFORMANCE AND PAYMENT ASSURANCES
SELECTION OF ARCHITECTS AND ENGINEERS

SUPERVISION OF CONSTRUCTION

RETIREMENT OF FACILITIES

SECTION 700 - PERSONNEL

705
706
708
710
711
712

713
714
715
720
722
726
727
728
729

PERSONNEL POLICY GOALS

GENERAL PERSONNEL POLICIES

DEVELOPMENT AND SALE OF CURRICULUM MATERIALS
EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYMENT

HARASSMENT — EMPLOYEE TO EMPLOYEE

GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE FOR TITLE IX, AND OTHER TYPES OF
DISCRIMINATION

SEXUAL HARASSMENT

DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE

STAFF WELLNESS

STAFF CONFLICTS OF INTEREST

STAFF CONFLICTS OF INTEREST (NEPOTISM)

HEALTH AND DENTAL INSURANCE CANCELLATION POLICY
HEALTH EXAMINATIONS-PHYSICAL EXAMINATIONS OF ALL EMPLOYEES
SCHOOL BUS DRIVER DRUG/ALCOHOL TESTING

STAFF PARTICIPATION IN POLITICAL ACTIVITIES



730 PROFESSIONAL STAFF POSITIONS
732 PROFESSIONAL STAFF CONTRACTS AND COMPENSATION PLANS



SECTION 700 - PERSONNEL — CONTINUED

734
736
739
739.1
740
745
750
755
760
761
765
770
772
774
776
778
780
786

PROFESSIONAL STAFF FRINGE BENEFITS (TEACHERS)
PROFESSIONAL STAFF FRINGE BENEFITS (ADMINISTRATORS)
PROFESSIONAL LEAVE OF ABSENCE

LEAVES WITHOUT PAY

PROFESSIONAL STAFF HIRING AND CERTIFICATION
SUBSTITUTE TEACHER EMPLOYMENT

PROFESSIONAL STAFF DEVELOPMENT OPPORTUNITIES
EVALUATION OF PROFESSIONAL STAFF

SUSPENSION AND DISMISSAL OF PROFESSIONAL STAFF MEMBERS
DANGEROUS WEAPONS

PRIVATE TUTORING

CLASSIFIED STAFF CONTRACTS AND COMPENSATION PLANS
JURY DUTY

CLASSIFIED STAFF PROBATION AND TENURE

CLASSIFIED STAFF DEVELOPMENT OPPORTUNITIES
EVALUATION OF CLASSIFIED STAFF

CLASSIFIED STAFF PROMOTIONS

COMMUNITY EMERGENCY VOLUNTEERS

SECTION 800 - NEGOTIATIONS

805
810
815
820
825
830
835

NEGOTIATION GOALS

NEGOTIATIONS LEGAL STATUS

BOARD NEGOTIATING AGENT

DISTRICT ADMINISTRATOR'S ROLE IN NEGOTIATIONS
PRIVILEGES OF UNION NEGOTIATING ORGANIZATIONS
PAYMENT OF NEGOTIATIONS COSTS

ANNOUNCEMENT OF FINAL NEGOTIATED AGREEMENT

SECTION 900 — INSTRUCTION

905  INSTRUCTIONAL GOALS

907  CHARTER SCHOOLS

910 STANDARDS (to be written at a later date)

915  ACADEMIC FREEDOM

916  SCHOOL RELATIONSHIPS WITH RELIGION

920 SCHOOL YEAR/SCHOOL CALENDAR

922 SCHOOL DAY

925  CURRICULUM DEVELOPMENT

927K — 6 GIFTED AND TALENTED

930 TEACHING ABOUT RELIGION

935  DRIVER EDUCATION

940 PROGRAMS FOR STUDENTS WITH DISABILITIES
945  CO-CURRICULAR AND EXTRA-CLASS ACTIVITIES
950  STUDENT ORGANIZATIONS

960  INTERSCHOLASTIC ATHLETICS

961 ATHLETIC PARTICIPATION

965 SELECTION OF INSTRUCTIONAL MATERIALS

968  INSTRUCTIONAL USE OF COMPUTER NETWORKS
969  PARENT RIGHTS AND DISTRICT PROGRAMS/ACTIVITIES
970  CHALLENGE OF INSTRUCTIONAL MATERIALS
971 REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION OF INSTRUCTIONAL MATERIAL
972  COPYRIGHT POLICY



975 FIELD TRIPS



SECTION 900 — INSTRUCTION- CONTINUED

976 EXTENDED FIELD TRIPS OR FOREIGN STUDY TOURS

977  SPANISH/GERMAN TRIP

978  BAND/VOCAL TRIP

980 GUIDANCE

982 ADVANCED PLACEMENT COURSE

983 INDEPENDENT STUDY

984 LEARNING THAT OCCURS OUTSIDE OF THE SCHOOL WALLS

985 POST SECONDARY ENROLLMENT

986 EARLY GRADUATION PROCEDURES

987 HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATION (Templates at end of 900 Policy Series)

988 GRADUATION EXERCISES

989 GUIDELINES FOR DETERMINING CLASS VALEDICTORIAN/
SALUTATORIAN/ACADEMIC EXCELLENCE SCHOLARSHIP DESIGNEE

990  ACCEPTANCE OF SCHOLARSHIPS

991 TESTING PROGRAMS

991.1 PRAIRIE DU CHIEN AREA SCHOOLS DISTRICT TESTING

992 TESTING POLICY — THIRD GRADE READING TEST

992.1 REMEDIAL READING STANDARDS

993 8™ & 10™ GRADE TESTING EXEMPTIONS

994 TITLE 1 POLICY

994.1 COMPARABILITY POLICY

994.2 PARENTAL INVOLVEMENT POLICY

995  RETENTION POLICY

995.1 RETENTION POLICY (BLUFF VIEW INTERMEDIATE)

996  PROMOTION OF FOURTH AND EIGHTH GRADE STUDENTS (Templates at end of
900 Policy Series)

997  PRAIRIE DU CHIEN HIGH SCHOOL COURSE REPEAT

SECTION 1000 - STUDENTS

1005 GENERAL POLICY REGARDING STUDENTS

1007  ADMISSION OF FOREIGN EXCHANGE STUDENTS

1010 NON DISCRIMINATION POLICY

1011  STUDENT RECORDS

1012 ATTENDANCE POLICY

1015 ADMISSION AND PROOF OF AGE

1016 EARLY ENTRANCE TO KINDERGARTEN

1017 ENTRY/RE ENTRY FROM OTHER SCHOOLS

1017A PARTICIPATION OF PRIVATE SCHOOL, PAROCHIAL SCHOOL AND
HOME-BASED EDUCATIONAL PROGRAM STUDENTS IN DISTRICT
COURSES/PROGRAMS

1018 OPEN ENROLLMENT POLICY

1019 STUDENT ATTENDANCE ACCOUNTING

1021 STUDENT COUNCIL

1022 STUDENT CONDUCT

1023 CODE OF CLASSROOM CONDUCT

1024 STUDENT DRESS AND GROOMING

1025 STUDENT INTERNET USE

1026 STUDENT HARASSMENT

1027 HAZING

1030 STUDENTS OF LEGAL AGE

1031  WORK EXPERIENCE PROGRAM



1035 DISCIPLINE

1035.1 USE OF FORCE BY SCHOOL PERSONNEL
1036 DETENTION

1037  SUSPENSION

1038 EXPULSION

1040 STUDENT INSURANCE PROGRAM



SECTION 1000 - STUDENTS- CONTINUED

1050
1051
1052
1053
1054
1055
1056
1057
1060
1061
1062

1063
1064
1065

STUDENT HEALTH PROGRAM

ADMINISTERING MEDICATION TO STUDENTS
MEDICATION ADMINISTRATION

STUDENT IMMUNIZATIONS

SCHOOL WELLNESS

(WELLNESS) PHYSICAL EDUCATION

(WELLNESS) NUTRITION EDUCATION

MANAGING LIFE-THREATENING FOOD ALLERGIES
SMOKING STUDENTS

WEAPONS IN SCHOOL (STUDENTS)

STUDENT USE AND POSSESSION OF ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION
DEVISES

ALCOHOL AND OTHER DRUG USE BY STUDENTS
LOCKER SEARCHES

CHILD ABUSE AND NEGLECT

SECTION 1100 - SCHOOL/COMMUNITY RELATIONS

1105
1110
1115
1120
1125
1130
1135
1137
1140
1141
1141R
1142

1143
1145
1150
1152
1155
1156
1160
1161
1165
1166

1168
1170
1175
1180
1185

SCHOOL-SPONSORED MEDIA

NEWS MEDIA RELATIONS

NEWS MEDIA SERVICES AT BOARD MEETINGS

SPORTS AND SPECIAL NEWS COVERAGE (Radio and TV)

PUBLIC RECORDS

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION AT BOARD MEETING

SPECIAL INTEREST MATERIALS

USE OF DISTRICT WEBSITE

USE OF SCHOOL FACILITIES

FEES AND CONSIDERATION FOR USE OF FACILITIES

FACILITY USE REGULATIONS

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS GOVERNING USE OF BUILDING AND
PROPERTY

USE OF SCHOOL EQUIPMENT

ADVERTISING AND PROMOTION (FUND RAISING)

LOITERING OR CAUSING DISTURBANCE

SNOWMOBILE AND ATV USE

PUBLIC COMPLAINTS

COMPLAINT PROCEDURE POLICY

RELATIONS BETWEEN OTHER AGENCIES AND THE SCHOOLS

OFFICER INTERVIEWS AND INTERROGATIONS DURING THE SCHOOL DAY
RELATIONS BETWEEN LOCAL CHURCHES AND THE SCHOOLS
RELATIONS WITH FAMILY AND COMMUNITY ORGANIZATIONS (SUNDAY
ACTIVITIES)

RELATIONS WITH BOOSTER/SUPPORT GROUPS

PASSES TO SCHOOL EVENTS

VISITORS IN SCHOOL BUILDINGS

SCHOOL VOLUNTEERS

PUBLIC GIFTS TO THE SCHOOLS

SECTION 1200 - SPECIAL EDUCATION

1205
1210
1211

ADMINISTRATIVE STRUCTURE
CHILD FIND
SCREENINGS



1213
1215
1216
1220

REFERRAL

EVALUATION

NON-DISCRIMINATION IN EVALUATION
PLACEMENT



SECTION 1200 - SPECIAL EDUCATION - CONTINUED

1221
1225
1226
1230
1232

1235
1240
1241
1242
1245
1250
1255
1260
1265
1270
1275
1280
1285
1290
1295

LEAST RESTRICTIVE ENVIRONMENT

SUSPENSION AND EXPULSION

STUDENTS WITH DISABILITIES WITH WEAPONS IN THE SCHOOL
SUPPORTIVE AND RELATED SERVICES

INDIVIDUALS WITH DISABILITIES EDUCATION ACT-TRANSITION
REQUIREMENTS

DUE PROCESS

INDIVIDUAL EDUCATIONAL PROGRAM

INDEPENDENT EDUCATIONAL EVALUATION

TECHNOLOGY CONCERNS FOR STUDENTS WITH SPECIAL NEEDS
CONFIDENTIALITY AND STUDENT RECORDS

BUILDINGS

BUDGET

TRANSPORTATION

COOPERATION WITH OTHER AGENCIES

NEEDS ASSESSMENTS AND REPORTS

PARENT INVOLVEMENT
CERTIFICATION AND STAFF DEVELOPMENT

PRIVATE SCHOOL CHILDREN

PROGRAM IN EXCESS OF 180 DAYS

GRADUATION



